

Nos. 24-2838 & 24-3240

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

AUTUMN CORDELLIONÉ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LLOYD ARNOLD,
Commissioner of the Indiana Department of Correction,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 3:23-cv-00135-RLY-CSW

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 23 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Signature Page*

JANUARY 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The District Court Upended The Status Quo To Grant Permanent Relief
 Based On An Incomplete Evidentiary Record..... 5

 II. The District Court Relied On WPATH For Its Decision, But WPATH Is
 Unreliable 7

 A. WPATH Crafted SOC-8 As a Political and Legal Document 8

 1. WPATH Used SOC-8 to Advance Political and Legal
 Goals..... 9

 2. WPATH Changed Its Treatment Recommendations Based
 on Political Concerns 12

 B. WPATH Did Not Follow the Principles of Evidence-Based
 Medicine It Said It Followed 18

 1. WPATH Failed to Properly Manage Conflicts of Interest 18

 2. WPATH Was Not Transparent in How It Used GRADE..... 21

 3. WPATH Hindered Publication of Evidence Reviews 24

 4. WPATH Recommends Castration as “Medically Necessary”
 for “Eunuchs.” 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	4, 5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	1
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2:22-cv-184 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 27, 2023)	8, 9, 15, 19, 20, 27, 28
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131, 1139 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	2
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , 121 F.4th 604 (7th Cir. 2024).....	2, 3
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Pyles v. Fahim</i> , 771 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2014)	1

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
602 U.S. 339 (2024) 5

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
582 U.S. 571 (2017) 5

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 5

Wilk v. American Medical Ass’n,
895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) 3

STATUTES

Indiana Code §11-10-3-3.5(a) 3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) i

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1) 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Cohen, *Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck* (2016) 2

Baker, *Hormone Therapy, Mental Health, and Quality of Life*,
5 J. ENDOCRINE SOC’Y 1 (2021) 26

Balshem, *GRADE Guidelines*,
64 J. CLINICAL EPIDEMIOL. 401 (2011), <https://perma.cc/2KDY-6BW5> 23

Correction, 23 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH S259 (2022),
<https://perma.cc/4342-KFEN> 16

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care, Version 7*,
13 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDERISM 1 (2012), <https://perma.cc/T8J7-W3WC> 13

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender & Gender Diverse People, Version 8*, 23 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH (2022), <https://perma.cc/Y9G6-TP3M> 8-12, 16-21, 23, 26, 27

Gluck, *Top Trans Medical Association Collaborated With Castration, Child Abuse Fetishists*, REDUXX (May 17, 2022), <https://perma.cc/5DWF-MLRU> 27

Institute of Medicine (National Academies of Medicine), *Clinical Practice Guidelines We Can Trust* (2011), <https://perma.cc/7SA9-DAUM>..... 18-20

Martin A. Makary, *Blind Spots: When Medicine Gets It Wrong, and What It Means for Our Health* (2024)..... 3

Samuel L. Bray, *The Purpose of the Preliminary Injunction*, 78 VAND. L. REV. (forthcoming 2025)..... 5

Wilson, *Effects of Antiandrogens on Prolactin Levels Among Transgender Women*, 21 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH 391 (2020) 26

World Health Organization, *Handbook for Guideline Development* (2012)..... 18

WPATH, *Methodology for the Development of SOC8*, <https://perma.cc/QD95-754H> (last visited Oct. 13, 2024)..... 22

WPATH, *SOC8 Contributors*, <https://perma.cc/X48V-9T8K>..... 9

WPATH, *Statement of Removal*, <https://bit.ly/3qSqC9b> 16

Yao, *Discordant and Inappropriate Discordant Recommendations*, BMJ (2021), <https://perma.cc/W7XN-ZELX> 24
